

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).27121/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 14/07/2009 in
954/2009 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

SA No.

BARODA EASTERN U.P.GRAMIN BANK & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIJAY LAXMI SRIVASTAVA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief)

Date: 01/09/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AFTAB ALAM

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Bharat Sangal, Adv.
 Mr. R.R. Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. S.R. Singh, Sr. Adv.
 Ms. Sunita Pandit, Adv.
 Mr. Ankur Yadav, Adv.
 Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Counsel appearing for the petitioner-Baroda Eastern U.P. Gramin Bank states that, in lieu of compassionate appointment, as directed by the High Court in favour of the respondent No.1, the petitioner-Bank will pay to her a lump sum amount of Rs.7,00,000/- (Rupees seven lacs only) under the Scheme for Payment of Ex-gratia Financial Relief.

-2-

The counsel further clarifies that the payment shall have no effect whatsoever on the terminal dues of the deceased employee already paid to the respondent or the pension which she is

getting from the Bank. The ex-gratia payment of Rs.7,00,000/- (Rupees seven lacs only) will be in addition to all that she has received or she is receiving, and it would be solely in lieu of the compassionate appointment directed to be made by the Bank.

The offer made by the Bank is acceptable to the respondent.

We, accordingly, substitute the order of the High Court and direct that the petitioner shall pay to the respondents the sum of Rs.7,00,000/- (Rupees seven lakhs only) in lieu of providing her with appointment on compassionate ground. The payment must be made within two months from today.

The special leave petition is disposed of.

(Neetu Khajuria)
Sr. P.A.

(S.S.R. Krishna)
Court Master